

**Telefónica Celular del Paraguay S.A.**

*(A Paraguayan Company)*

**Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements  
For the six month period ended June 30, 2013 and 2012**

**Telefónica Celular del Paraguay S.A.**

**Consolidated statements of comprehensive income  
for the six months ended June 30, 2013 and 2012**

	Notes	Six months ended June 30, 2013 <u>(Unaudited)</u> PYG 'M	Six months ended June 30, 2012 <u>(Unaudited)</u> PYG 'M
Revenues.....		1,586,342	1,338,843
Cost of sales.....		(515,644)	(373,162)
<b>Gross profit</b> .....		<b>1,070,698</b>	<b>965,681</b>
Sales and marketing.....		(316,224)	(241,710)
General and administrative expenses.....		(123,686)	(87,660)
<b>Operating profit</b> .....	3	<b>630,788</b>	<b>636,311</b>
Interest expense.....		(48,739)	(7,380)
Interest and other financial income.....		3,404	1,491
Exchange loss, net.....	4	(124,992)	(7,136)
<b>Profit before tax</b> .....		<b>460,461</b>	<b>623,286</b>
Income tax expenses.....	5	(101,593)	(110,883)
<b>Net profit and comprehensive income for the period ...</b>		<b>358,868</b>	<b>512,403</b>
Attributable to:			
Equity holders of the company.....		<b>358,869</b>	<b>512,403</b>
 <b>Basic earnings per share</b>			
—for the year attributable to equity holders.....		193	102
<b>Diluted earnings per share</b>			
—for the year attributable to equity holders.....		193	102

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

**Telefónica Celular del Paraguay S.A.**

**Consolidated statements of comprehensive income  
for the three months ended June 30, 2013 and 2012**

	Notes	<u>Three months ended June 30, 2013</u> (Unaudited) PYG 'M	<u>Three months ended June 30, 2012</u> (Unaudited) PYG 'M
Revenues.....		796,561	667,318
Cost of sales.....		(264,862)	(189,049)
<b>Gross profit</b> .....		<b>531,699</b>	<b>478,269</b>
Sales and marketing.....		(161,743)	(127,592)
General and administrative expenses.....		(61,689)	(40,925)
<b>Operating profit</b> .....	3	<b>308,267</b>	<b>309,752</b>
Interest expense.....		(24,320)	(3,543)
Interest and other financial income.....		1,327	693
Exchange loss, net.....	4	(154,101)	(1,764)
<b>Profit before tax</b> .....		<b>131,173</b>	<b>305,138</b>
Income tax expenses.....	5	(17,638)	(27,762)
<b>Net profit and comprehensive income for the period ...</b>		<b>113,535</b>	<b>277,376</b>
Attributable to:			
Equity holders of the company.....		<b>113,535</b>	<b>277,376</b>
 <b>Basic earnings per share</b>			
—for the year attributable to equity holders.....		61	55
<b>Diluted earnings per share</b>			
—for the year attributable to equity holders.....		61	55

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

**Telefónica Celular del Paraguay S.A.**

**Consolidated statements of financial position  
as at June 30, 2013 and December 31, 2012**

	Notes	June 30, 2013 (Unaudited) PYG 'M	December 31, 2012 PYG 'M
<b>ASSETS</b>			
<b>Non-Current Assets</b>			
Intangible assets, net .....		543,896	571,181
Property, plant and equipment, net .....		1,339,630	1,337,241
Deferred taxation .....		35,536	40,467
Other non-current assets .....		25,623	25,453
<b>Total Non-Current Assets .....</b>		<b>1,944,685</b>	<b>1,974,342</b>
<b>Current Assets</b>			
Inventories .....		96,120	48,148
Trade receivables, net .....		266,422	283,074
Amounts due from related parties .....		186,478	105,022
Prepayments and accrued income .....		281,550	194,062
Supplier advances for capital expenditure .....		10,263	7,901
Other current assets .....		5,841	20,675
Pledged deposit .....		33,660	31,680
Cash and cash equivalents .....	7	250,903	1,071,834
<b>Total Current Assets .....</b>		<b>1,131,237</b>	<b>1,762,396</b>
<b>TOTAL ASSETS .....</b>		<b>3,075,922</b>	<b>3,736,738</b>
<b>EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>			
<b>EQUITY</b>			
Share capital .....		93,000	93,000
Legal reserves .....		50,110	50,110
Retained profits .....		232,348	92,676
Profit for the year attributable to equity holders .....		358,868	1,140,951
<b>TOTAL EQUITY .....</b>		<b>734,326</b>	<b>1,376,737</b>
<b>LIABILITIES</b>			
<b>Non-current Liabilities</b>			
Debt and financing .....	8	1,566,920	1,515,864
Provisions and other non-current liabilities .....		49,363	45,742
<b>Total non-current liabilities .....</b>		<b>1,616,283</b>	<b>1,561,606</b>
<b>Current Liabilities</b>			
Debt and financing .....	8	87,447	84,324
Payables and accruals for capital expenditure .....		118,805	192,102
Other trade payables .....		107,037	219,672
Amounts due to related parties .....		83,251	39,627
Accrued and other expenses .....		152,005	109,572
Current income tax liabilities .....		10,679	5,088
Provisions and other current liabilities .....		166,089	148,010
<b>Total current liabilities .....</b>		<b>725,313</b>	<b>798,395</b>
<b>TOTAL LIABILITIES .....</b>		<b>2,341,596</b>	<b>2,360,001</b>
<b>TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES .....</b>		<b>3,075,922</b>	<b>3,736,738</b>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

**Telefónica Celular del Paraguay S.A.**

**Consolidated statements of cash flows  
for the six months ended June 30, 2013 and 2012**

	<b>Six months ended June 30, 2013</b>	<b>Six months ended June 30, 2012</b>
	<b>(Unaudited)</b>	<b>(Unaudited)</b>
	<b>PYG 'M</b>	<b>PYG 'M</b>
<b>Cash flows from operating activities</b>		
Profit before taxes from continuing operations .....	<b>460,461</b>	<b>623,286</b>
<b>Adjustments:</b>		
Interest expense .....	50,890	8,080
Interest and other financial income .....	(5,555)	(2,190)
<b>Adjustments for non-cash items:</b>		
Depreciation and amortization .....	158,401	116,311
Loss on disposal assets .....	593	201
	<b>664,790</b>	<b>745,688</b>
Decrease in trade receivables, prepayments and other current assets .....	(76,955)	(67,642)
Decrease in inventories .....	(47,973)	(38,684)
Decrease in trade and other payables .....	(43,669)	(13,795)
<b>Changes in working capital</b> .....	<b>(168,597)</b>	<b>(120,121)</b>
Interest expense paid .....	(50,465)	(5,105)
Interest received .....	7,265	597
Taxes paid .....	(97,393)	(98,457)
<b>Net cash provided by operating activities</b> .....	<b>355,600</b>	<b>522,602</b>
<b>Cash flows for investing activities:</b>		
Purchase of property, plant and equipment .....	(117,833)	(159,964)
Debt and other financing granted to related parties .....	(4,203)	(20,255)
Other .....	16,130	17,641
<b>Net cash used by investing activities</b> .....	<b>(105,906)</b>	<b>(162,578)</b>
<b>Cash flows for financing activities:</b>		
Repayment of debt and financing .....	(44,659)	(33,392)
Payment of dividends .....	(1,001,279)	(979,820)
<b>Net cash used by financing activities</b> .....	<b>(1,045,938)</b>	<b>(1,013,212)</b>
Exchange losses on cash and cash equivalents .....	(24,687)	(8,336)
<b>Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents</b> .....	<b>(820,931)</b>	<b>(661,524)</b>
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period .....	1,071,834	814,115
<b>Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period</b> .....	<b>250,903</b>	<b>152,591</b>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

**Telefónica Celular del Paraguay S.A.**

**Consolidated statements of changes in equity  
for the six months ended June 30, 2013 and 2012**

	<u>Number of shares</u>	<u>Share Capital</u>	<u>Retained profits</u>	<u>Legal reserves</u>	<u>Total equity</u>
	'000	PYG 'M	PYG 'M	PYG 'M	PYG 'M
<b>Balance as of December 31, 2011</b>	<b>5,000</b>	<b>250,000</b>	<b>1,134,733</b>	<b>3,994</b>	<b>1,388,727</b>
Total comprehensive income for the period...	-	-	512,403	-	512,403
Dividends.....	-	-	(995,941)	-	(995,941)
Return of capital to shareholder.....	(3,140)	(157,000)	-	-	(157,000)
Transfer to legal reserve.....	-	-	(46,116)	46,116	-
<b>Balance as of June 30, 2012</b>	<b>1,860</b>	<b>93,000</b>	<b>605,079</b>	<b>50,110</b>	<b>748,189</b>
Total comprehensive income for the period...	-	-	628,548	-	628,548
<b>Balance as of December 31, 2012</b>	<b>1,860</b>	<b>93,000</b>	<b>1,233,627</b>	<b>50,110</b>	<b>1,376,737</b>
Total comprehensive income for the year	-	-	358,868	-	358,868
Dividends.....	-	-	(1,001,279)	-	(1,001,279)
<b>Balance as of June 30, 2013</b>	<b>1,860</b>	<b>93,000</b>	<b>591,216</b>	<b>50,110</b>	<b>734,326</b>

## **1. CORPORATE INFORMATION**

TelefónicaCelular del Paraguay S.A. (the “Company”), a Paraguayan Company, and its subsidiary (the “Group” or “Telecel”) is a Paraguayan group providing communications, information, entertainment, solutions and financial services in Paraguay. The Company maintains multiple license contracts with Comisión Nacional de Telecomunicaciones (Conatel), the regulator of the telecommunications system in Paraguay, to operate cellular and cable telephony business in Paraguay which expires between February, 2014 and September, 2016. The Company was formed in 1992.

Telecel is a subsidiary of Millicom International III N.V with an ultimate parent Millicom International Cellular S.A. a Luxembourg Société Anonyme (Millicom) whose shares are traded on the Stockholm stock exchange under the symbol MIC and over the counter in the US under the symbol MICC.

As at June 30, 2013 the share capital was PYG 93,000 million and is represented by 1,860 ordinary shares with a par value of PYG 50 million each (December 31, 2012: PYG 93,000 million).

The general administration of the Company is located at Zavala Cue esq. Artillería, Fernando De La Mora, Paraguay.

The principal accounting policies applied in the preparation of these consolidated financial statements are set out below. These policies have been consistently applied to all the years presented, unless otherwise stated.

## **2. SUMMARY OF CONSOLIDATION AND ACCOUNTING POLICIES**

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements of the Group are unaudited. They are presented in Paraguayan Guaraní and have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard (IAS) 34 ‘Interim Financial Reporting’, as published by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”). In the opinion of management, the interim condensed consolidated financial statements reflect all adjustments that are necessary for a proper presentation of the results for interim periods. Telecel’s operations are not affected by significant seasonal or cyclical patterns apart from a slight increase in revenues over the festive season in December. The interim condensed consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with Telecel’s consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2012.

The preparation of financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the accounts and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements are prepared in accordance with consolidation and accounting policies consistent with Telecel’s consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended December 31, 2012, as disclosed in Note 2 of those financial statements.

There are no IFRSs or IFRIC interpretations that are effective for the first time for the financial year beginning January 1, 2013 that have a material impact on the Group.

The nature and the impact of each new standard/amendment are described below:

**IAS 1 Presentation of Items of Other Comprehensive Income – Amendments to IAS 1**

The amendments to IAS 1 introduce a grouping of items presented in other comprehensive income (OCI). Items that could be reclassified (or recycled) to profit or loss at a future point in time (e.g., net gain on hedge of net investment, exchange differences on translation of foreign operations, net movement on cash flow hedges and net loss or gain on available-for-sale financial assets) now have to be presented separately from items that will never be reclassified (e.g., actuarial gains and losses on defined benefit plans and revaluation of land and buildings). The amendment affected presentation only and had no impact on the Group's financial position or performance.

**IAS 32 Tax effects of distributions to holders of equity instruments (Amendment)**

The amendment to IAS 32 Financial Instruments: Presentation clarifies that income taxes arising from distributions to equity holders are accounted for in accordance with IAS 12 Income Taxes. The amendment removes existing income tax requirements from IAS 32 and requires entities to apply the requirements in IAS 12 to any income tax arising from distributions to equity holders.

**IAS 34 Interim financial reporting and segment information for total assets and liabilities (Amendment)**

The amendment clarifies the requirements in IAS 34 relating to segment information for total assets and liabilities for each reportable segment to enhance consistency with the requirements in IFRS 8 Operating Segments. Total assets and liabilities for a reportable segment need to be disclosed only when the amounts are regularly provided to the chief operating decision maker and there has been a material change in the total amount disclosed in the entity's previous annual consolidated financial statements for that reportable segment.

The following standards, amendments and interpretations issued are not effective for the financial year beginning January 1, 2013, have not been early adopted and are not expected to have a material impact on the Group.

- Amendment to IAS 32, "Financial Instruments: Presentation", which updates the application guidance in IAS 32, "Financial instruments: Presentation", to clarify certain requirements for offsetting financial assets and financial liabilities on the statement of financial position. The Group is yet to assess the amendments full impact and intends to adopt the amendment no later than its effective date for the accounting period beginning on January 1, 2014.

The following standards, amendments and interpretations issued are not effective for the financial year beginning January 1, 2013, have not been early adopted and are currently being evaluated for impact on the Group.

- IFRS 9, "Financial Instruments", which has yet to be adopted by the European Union, addresses the classification, measurement and recognition of financial assets and financial liabilities.
- Scope of the reporting entity, a group of standards comprising IFRS 10, "Consolidated financial statements" (which replaces all of the guidance on control and consolidation in IAS 27, "Consolidated and separate financial statements", and SIC-12, "Consolidation – special purpose entities"), IFRS 11 "Joint Arrangements"; IFRS 12, "Disclosure of interests in other entities"; and consequential amendments to IAS 28, "Investments in associates".



### 3. ANALYSIS OF OPERATING PROFIT

The Group's operating income and expenses from continuing operations analyzed by nature of expense is as follows:

	<b>Six months ended June 30, 2013</b>	<b>Six months ended June 30, 2012</b>
	<b>(Unaudited)</b>	<b>(Unaudited)</b>
	<b>PYG 'M</b>	<b>PYG 'M</b>
Revenues .....	1,586,342	1,338,843
Cost of rendering telecommunication services.....	(396,653)	(261,874)
Depreciation and amortization .....	(158,401)	(116,311)
Dealer commissions .....	(109,438)	(90,120)
Employee related costs .....	(47,305)	(38,157)
Sites and network maintenance .....	(33,777)	(31,877)
Advertising and promotion .....	(35,981)	(26,866)
Phone subsidies .....	(51,354)	(46,818)
External services .....	(32,183)	(23,213)
Operating lease expense .....	(2,769)	(1,423)
Billing and payments.....	(20,707)	(15,191)
Gain (loss) on disposal and impairment of assets, net .....	(594)	(202)
Technical Service Fee .....	(23,907)	(20,361)
Other costs.....	(42,485)	(30,119)
<b>Operating profit .....</b>	<b>630,788</b>	<b>636,311</b>

### 4. EXCHANGE LOSS, NET

Group exchange loss, net comprised the following:

	<b>Six months ended June 30, 2013</b>	<b>Six months ended June 30, 2012</b>
	<b>(Unaudited)</b>	<b>(Unaudited)</b>
	<b>PYG 'M</b>	<b>PYG 'M</b>
Revaluation of debt and financing .....	(94,845)	4,240
Revaluation of cash and cash equivalents .....	(24,687)	(8,336)
Other exchange (loss) /gain net .....	(5,460)	11,232
<b>Charge for exchange loss .....</b>	<b>(124,992)</b>	<b>(7,136)</b>

## 5. TAXES

Group taxes comprise income and other taxes. As a Paraguayan commercial company, Telecel is subject to all taxes applicable to a Paraguayan Company.

The charge for income taxes is shown in the following table and recognizes that revenue and expense items may affect the financial statements and tax returns in different periods (temporary differences):

	<b>Six months ended June 30, 2013 (Unaudited) PYG 'M</b>	<b>Six months ended June 30, 2012 (Unaudited) PYG 'M</b>
Current income tax charge .....	97,422	108,187
Net deferred income tax expense .....	4,171	2,696
<b>Charge for taxes .....</b>	<b>101,593</b>	<b>110,883</b>

## 6. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

During the six months ended June 30, 2013, Telecel acquired property, plant and equipment with a cost of PYG 103,657 million (June 30, 2012: PYG 154,700million). The charge for depreciation on property, plant and equipment for the three months ended June 30, 2013 was PYG 123,216 million (June 30, 2012: PYG 109,748million).

The following table provides details of cash used for the purchase of property, plant and equipment:

	<b>Six months ended June 30, 2013 (Unaudited) PYG 'M</b>	<b>Six months ended June 30, 2012 (Unaudited) PYG 'M</b>
Additions.....	103,657	154,700
Change in suppliers advances .....	2,361	78
Change in payables for property, plant and equipment.....	11,815	5,186
<b>Cash used for the purchase of property, plant and equipment .....</b>	<b>117,833</b>	<b>159,964</b>

## 7. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

Cash and cash equivalents are comprised as follows:

	As at June 30, 2013	As at December 31, 2012
	(Unaudited) PYG 'M	PYG 'M
Cash and cash equivalents in U.S. dollars.....	197,589	999,784
Cash and cash equivalents in other currencies .....	53,314	72,050
<b>Total Cash and cash equivalents.....</b>	<b>250,903</b>	<b>1,071,834</b>

## 8. DEBT AND OTHER FINANCING

### Analysis of debt and other financing by maturity

The total amount of debt and other financing is repayable as follows:

	As at June 30, 2013	As at December 31, 2012
	(Unaudited) PYG 'M	PYG 'M
Due within:		
One year .....	87,447	84,324
One-two years .....	87,289	81,593
Two-three years.....	87,121	81,593
Three-four years .....	42,188	60,536
Four-five years .....	19,555	39,480
After five years.....	1,330,767	1,252,662
<b>Total debt .....</b>	<b>1,654,367</b>	<b>1,600,188</b>

## 9. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

### Operational environment

Telecel is operating in an emerging market, where the regulatory, political, technological and economic environments are evolving. As a result, there are uncertainties that may affect future operations, the ability to conduct business, foreign exchange transactions and debt repayments and which may impact upon agreements with other parties. In the normal course of business, Telecel faces uncertainties regarding taxation, interconnect, license renewal and tariff arrangements, which can have a significant impact on the long-term economic viability of its operations.

## **9. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES (Continued)**

### ***Litigation***

The Company and its subsidiary is contingently liable with respect to lawsuits and other matters that arise in the normal course of business. As at June 30, 2013, the total amount of claims against Telecel's operations was PYG 4,806 (December 31, 2012: PYG 4,090 million) of which 100% has been provided for the litigation risk in the company. Management is of the opinion that while it is impossible to ascertain the ultimate legal and financial liability with respect to these claims, the ultimate outcome of these contingencies is not anticipated to have a material effect on the Group's financial position and operations.

### ***Capital commitments***

As at June 30, 2013 the Company has fixed commitments to purchase network equipment, land and buildings and other fixed assets for a value of PYG 166,755 million (December 31, 2012: PYG 426,624 million).

### ***Dividends***

The ability of the Company to make dividend payments is subject to, among other things, the terms of indebtedness and legal restrictions.

## **10. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS**

Between the date of closing June 30, 2013 and the date of presentation of these financial statements, there were no-significant financial events or other measures affecting the economic and financial structure or results of the Entity as at June 30, 2013.